

No. 12-872

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LISA MADIGAN, in her individual capacity, ANN SPILLANE,
ALAN ROSEN, ROGER P. FLAHAVER, and DEBORAH HAGAN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

HARVEY LEVIN,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Ass't Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
mscodro@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.	1
I. The Federal Courts Are Deeply Divided, As The Seventh Circuit Recognized, And There Is No Need For Further Percolation.	1
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Split In Authority.	5
III. Respondent’s Merits Arguments Fall Short.	7
CONCLUSION.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. eStem Pub. Charter Schs.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-541-DPM, 2012 WL 474019 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 14, 2012).....	5
<i>Ahlmeyer v. Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	3
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	8
<i>Dudley v. Lake Ozark Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , No. 09-4086-cv-c-NKL, 2010 WL 1992188 (W.D. Mo. May 17, 2010).....	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Gregor v. Derwinski</i> , 911 F. Supp. 643 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Hamilton v. City of Springdale</i> , Civil No. 10-5061, 2011 WL 2560258 (W.D. Ark. June 29, 2011)...	5
<i>Kelley v. White</i> , No. 5:10CV00288 JMM, 2011 WL 4344180 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2011)...	5
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978). 9, 10

*McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit
Sch. Dist. 187*, 373 U.S. 668 (1963). 7, 8

Messerschmidt v. Millender,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012). 6

*Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea
Clammers Ass’n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981). 3, 8

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985). 6, 7

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961), overruled on
other grounds, *Monell v. Dep’t of Soc.
Servs. of N.Y.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978). 7-8, 8

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009). 6

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973). 8

Ray v. City of Opa-Locka, No. 12-CV-21769,
2012 WL 4896162 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2012). 5

Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012). 6, 7

Ring v. Crisp Cnty. Hosp. Auth.,
652 F. Supp. 477 (M.D. Ga. 1987). 11

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984),
superceded by statute, PL 99-372,
100 Stat. 796 (1986). 3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Tranello v. Frey</i> , 758 F. Supp. 841 (W.D.N.Y. 1991), aff'd on other grounds, 962 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Trigg v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs.</i> , 766 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	7
<i>Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dep't</i> , 868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11
Other:	
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	10
H.R. Rep. 92-238 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137.	10
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).	6
